No. 40-05/2015-TS.VII Government of India Ministry of Human Resource Development Department of Higher Education Management Division

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi Dated the 11th January, 2016

To

The Manager, Government of India Press, Mayapuri, Ring Road, New Delhi - 110 054.

4.7

Subject: Enhancement of the age of superannuation in respect of the Directors of the Indian Institutes of Science Education & Research (IISERs) from 65 to 70 years – Issue of Notification in the official Gazette (Extraordinary).

Sir,

I am directed to enclose a copy each of the English and Hindi versions of the Notification, duly signed in ink by the Joint Secretary in this Ministry, on enhancement of the age of superannuation in respect of the Directors of the Indian Institutes of Science Education & Research (IISERs) from 65 to 70 years, for publication in the Gazette of India (Extraordinary) Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i). Soft copies of the Notification have also been separately mailed to you. It is certified that the contents of the soft as well as hard copies of the Notification are same and have approval of the competent authority.

It is requested that the Notification may be published in the Gazette (Extraordinary) early and ten copies of the same sent to this Ministry.

Yours faithfully,

For Vecond of

(Sanjeev Shrivastva) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tel: 2307 4199

Copy for information to the Directors, Indian Institutes of Science Education & Research (IISERs) at Pune, Kolkata, Mohali, Bhopal and Thiruvananthapuram.

IISER Bhopal

18 JAN 2016

RE No. 40

DIRECTOR OFFICE

IISER Bhopai 18 JAN 2016 Rt. No... 43 REGISTRAR'S OFFICE To be published in the Gazette of India (Extraordinary)
PART II- Section 3, Sub-section (i)

F.No. 40-05/2015-TS.VII Government of India Ministry of Human Resource Development Department of Higher Education

New Delhi, the 31st December, 2015

NOTIFICATION

G.S.R. (E). - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) and (4) of section 26 of the National Institutes of Technology, Science Education and Research Act, 2007 (29 of 2007), with the approval of the Visitor, the Central Government hereby makes the following amendment in the First Statutes of the Indian Institutes of Science Education and Research, namely:-

1. Short title and Commencement.

- (1) These Statutes may be called the First Statutes of the Indian Institutes of Science Education and Research (Amendment) Statutes, 2015.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. In the First Statutes of the Indian Institutes of Science Education and Research, in Schedule 'A', in paragraph (2), for the words and figures "the age of 65" the words and figures "the age of 70" shall be substituted.

[PRAVEEN KUMAR]
Joint Secretary

Note: The Principal Statutes were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, sub-section (i) dated the 19th August, 2014 under G.S.R. 2078(E).

To

The Manager, Government of India Press, Mayapuri, Ring Road, New Delhi - 110 054.

भारत के राजपत्र (असाधारण) में प्रकाशनार्थ भाग-।।, खंड-3, उप-खंड (i)

फा.सं. 40-05/2015-टीएस.VII भारत सरकार मानव संसाधन विकास मंत्रालय उच्चतर शिक्षा विभाग

नई दिल्ली, 31 दिसंबर, 2015

अधिसूचना

सा.का.नि. (ई) - केन्द्र सरकार कुलाध्यक्ष के अनुमोदन से राष्ट्रीय प्रौद्योगिकी संस्थान, विज्ञान शिक्षा और अनुसंधान अधिनियम, 2007 (2007 का 29) की धारा 26 की उप-धारा (3) और (4) द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए भारतीय विज्ञान शिक्षा और अनुसंधान संस्थान के प्रथम परिनियम में एतद्वारा निम्नतिखित संशोधन करती है, अर्थात:-

- 1. संक्षिप्त नाम और प्रारंभ
 - (1) इन परिनियमों का संक्षिप्त नाम भारतीय विज्ञान शिक्षा और अनुसंधान संस्थान (संशोधन) परिनियम, 2015 का प्रथम परिनियम होगा।
 - (2) ये राजपत्र में उनके प्रकाशन की तारीख को प्रवृत्त होंगे।
- 2. भारतीय विज्ञान शिक्षा और अनुसंधान संस्थान के प्रथम परिनियम की अनुसूची 'क' के पैराग्राफ (2) में "65 वर्ष की आयु" शब्दों और अंको के स्थान पर "70 वर्ष की आयु" शब्द और अंक रखे जाएंगे।

(प्रवीण कुमार) संयुक्त सचिव

टिप्पणी: मूल परिनियम भारत के राजपत्र, असाधारण, भाग-।।, खंड-3, उप-खंड (i) दिनांक 19 अगस्त, 2014 में सा.का.नि. सं. 2078 (ई) के तहत प्रकाशित किए गए थे।

सेवा में,

प्रबंधक, भारत सरकार प्रेस, मायापुरी, रिंग रोड, नई दिल्ली - 110054